Register and Leader, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and in the Titonka Topic, a newspaper published at Titonka, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 9, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and Leader, April 12, 1904, and the Titonka Topic, April 14, 1904.

W. B. MARTIN Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 216.

THE TOWN OF WALL LAKE.

H. R. 850.

AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the town of Wall Lake, Sac county, Iowa, the election of its officers, and all acts done and ordinances passed by the council of said town.

WHEREAS, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the incorporation of the town of Wall Lake, Sac county, Iowa, the acts done, and the ordinances passed by the council of said town; therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Incorporation, election, acts and ordinances legalized. That the incorporation of the said town of Wall Lake, Sac county, Iowa, the election of its officers, the official acts done, and the ordinances passed by the council of said town, are hereby legalized and the same are hereby declared to be valid and binding, the same as though the law had in all respects been strictly complied with in the incorporation of said town, the election of its officers and the passing of its ordinances.

SEC. 2. Pending litigation. Nothing in this act shall in any manner

affect any pending litigation.
SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader, a newspaper published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa, and in the Wall Lake Blade, a newspaper published in the town of Wall Lake, Iowa. Both publications to be without expense to the state.

Approved April 2, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader, April 5, 1904, and the Wall Lake Blade, April 8, 1904.

W. B. MARTIN. Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 217.

THE TOWN OF WELDON.

S. F. 840.

AN ACT to legalize the election of the town officers elected, March 28th, 1904, for the incorporated town of Weldon, Decatur county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to the legality of the election held March 28th, 1904, in the incorporated town of Weldon, Decatur county, Iowa, for the election of mayor, councilmen, assessor, treasurer and clerk,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Election of officers legalized—pending litigation. That the election of mayor, councilmen, assessor, treasurer and town clerk in and